
Town of Brunswick, Maine 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT  
REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 

FOR ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS  
VILLAGE REVIEW BOARD  

PROJECT NAME: 60 Maine Street Loading Dock (Morning Glory) 

CASE NUMBER: VRB 25-009 

LOCATION:  Map U13, Lot 23; 60 Maine Street 

APPLICANT:  Morning Glory Natural Foods 
60 Maine Street 
Brunswick, ME 04011 

OWNERS: C & S Partnership LLC 
Craig Urquhart & Susan Tarpinian 
60 Maine Street 
Brunswick, ME 04011 

REVIEW DATE: May 20, 2025 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

The applicant, Morning Glory Natural Foods, is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness for 
Alterations to convert the rear office addition into a loading dock/receiving area. The same 
footprint will be used but the exterior walls will be rebuilt, the floor leveled, and a receiving door 
added. Two existing windows will be removed, and new siding and trim will be installed that will 
resemble the existing.   The present siding is asbestos cement and will need to be abated; the 
proposed replacement siding is Maibeck Contemporary Genuine Wood Siding and the proposed 
trim is Lifespan Solid Select which is a pre-primed and treated wood product. The grocery building 
is an Italianate contributing structure circa 1857and is part of the nationally registered Maine 
Street Commercial Historic District. 

REVIEW STANDARDS, SECTION 5.2.8.C, TOWN OF BRUNSWICK ZONING ORDINANCE 

(1) General Standard

a. All Certificates of Appropriateness for new construction, additions, alterations,
relocations or demolition shall be in accordance with applicable requirements of this
Ordinance.

The proposed modifications to the property require a building permit in addition to a
Certificate of Appropriateness as there are structural changes to the building.

b. In meeting the standards of this Ordinance, the applicant may obtain additional
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Buildings and the Village Review Zone Design Guidelines. 
 
The Village Review Overlay District Design Guidelines encourage the use of original 
material when repairing or replacing elements such as exterior cladding and trim. The 
cement siding on the structure presently is not original to the building; the applicant 
intends to replace it with wood, which is an appropriate cladding. 

 
(2) New Construction and Additions and Alterations to Existing Structures  

 
a. In approving applications for a Certificate of Appropriateness for new construction, 

additions or alterations to contributing resources, the reviewing entity shall make 
findings that the following standards have been satisfied: 
 
i. Any additions or alterations shall be designed in a manner to minimize the 

overall effect on the historic integrity of the contributing resource. 
 
The applicant proposes to modify the rear of the structure, visible from Gilman 
Avenue, which is a later addition to the historic building. It is a strictly functional 
appendage and does not bear the same architectural details as the main structure. 
No historic integrity will be lost as part of this project, and it will provide utility to 
the occupying business. 
 

ii. Alterations shall remain visually compatible with the existing streetscape. 
 
The proposed revisions are no less compatible with the existing streetscape. 
 

iii. Concealing of distinctive historic or architectural character-defining features 
is prohibited.  If needed, the applicant may replace any significant features 
with in-kind replacement and/or accurate reproductions. 
 
As noted, the rear addition is not original to the structure and does not bear the 
same architectural details as the main structure. No significant features are to be 
concealed or replaced. 
 

iv. New construction or additions shall be visually compatible with existing mass, 
scale and materials of the surrounding contributing resources.   
 
Not applicable.  

 
v. When constructing additions, the applicant shall maintain the structural 

integrity of existing structures. 
 
Not applicable. 

 
b. In approving applications for a Certificate of Appropriateness for new construction 

of, or additions to commercial, multi-family and other non-residential structures, the 
Village Review Board shall make findings that the following additional standards 
have been satisfied. 
 
i. Where practicable, new off-street parking shall be located to the rear of the 

principal building and shall be accessed from a secondary street.  In cases 
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where off-street parking currently exists in a front or side yard, the parking 
area shall be screened from the public right-of-way with landscaping or 
fencing. 
 
Not applicable. 
 

ii. Site plans shall identify pedestrian ways and connections from parking areas 
to public rights-of-way.   
 
Not applicable. 
 

iii. All dumpsters and mechanical equipment shall be located no less than 25 feet 
away from a public right-of-way, unless required by a public utility, and shall 
be screened from public view. 
 
Not applicable. 
 

iv. Roof-top mounted heating, ventilation, air conditioning and energy producing 
equipment shall be screened from the view of any public right-of-way or 
incorporated into the structural design to the extent that either method does 
not impede functionality.  Parapets, projecting cornices, awnings or 
decorative roof hangs are encouraged.  Flat roofs without cornices are 
prohibited. 
 
Not applicable. 
 

v. The use of cinder block, concrete and concrete block is prohibited on any 
portion of a structure that is visible from the building's exterior, with the 
exception of use in the building's foundation. 
 
Not applicable. 
 

vi. The use of vinyl, aluminum or other non-wood siding is permitted as 
illustrated in the Village Review Board Design Guidelines.  Asphalt and 
asbestos siding are prohibited. 
 
Not applicable. 
 

vii. Buildings with advertising icon images built into their design ("trademark 
buildings") are prohibited. 
 
Not applicable. 
 

viii. No building on Maine Street shall have a horizontal expanse of more than 40 
feet without a pedestrian entry. 
 
Not applicable. 
 

ix. No building on Maine Street shall have more than 15 feet horizontally of 
windowless wall.   
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Not applicable. 
 

x. All new buildings and additions on Maine Street shall be built to the front 
property line.  This may be waived if at least 60 percent of the building's front 
facade is on the property line, and the area in front of the setback is developed 
as a pedestrian space. 
 
Not applicable. 
 

xi. If adding more than 50 percent new floor area to a structure located on Maine 
Street, the addition shall be at least two (2) stories high and/or not less than 
20 feet tall at the front property line. 
 
Not applicable. 
 

xii. The first-floor facade of any portion of a building that is visible from Maine 
Street shall include a minimum of 50 percent glass.  Upper floors shall have a 
higher percentage of solid wall, between 15 percent and 40 percent glass. 

 
Not applicable. While the structure is located at 60 Maine Street, the modifications 
are at the rear and are only visible from Gilman Avenue, not Maine Street. 

 
c. Proposed additions or alterations to noncontributing resources shall be designed to 

enhance or improve the structure’s compatibility with nearby contributing resources 
as compared to the existing noncontributing resources.   

 
The building is a contributing structure and therefore this standard is not applicable. 
 
 

(3) Signs 
 
Signs shall comply with the requirements of Section 4.13 (Signs) with consideration 
given to the Village Review Zone Design Guidelines. 
 
No new signage is proposed as part of this project; not applicable  
 

(4) Demolition and Relocation 
 
a. Demolition or partial demolition or relocation of a contributing or, if visible from a 

public right-of-way, a noncontributing resource, excluding incidental or 
noncontributing accessory buildings and structures located on the same property, 
shall be prohibited unless the application satisfies at least one of the following 
criteria. 
 
i. The structure poses an imminent threat to public health or safety.  An 

application must be accompanied by a report from a qualified structural 
engineer for review by the Codes Enforcement Officer and photographs 
depicting the current condition of the building.    
  
There is no demolition proposed and therefore this standard is not applicable. 
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ii. The condition of the structure is such that it cannot be adapted for any other 
permitted use, whether by the current owner or by a purchaser, resulting in a 
reasonable economic return, regardless of whether that return represents the 
most profitable return possible, provided that the applicant can document 
he/she has not contributed significantly to the deterioration of the structure. 
An opinion shall be provided from an architect, licensed engineer, developer, 
real estate consultant or appraiser or from a professional experienced in 
historic rehabilitation, as to the economic feasibility for restoration, 
renovation, or rehabilitation of the contributing resource versus demolition 
or relocation of same.   

 
Not applicable. 

 
b. Demo, partial demolition or relocation of a noncontributing resource visible from a 

public right-of-way, shall be approved by the Village Review Board if it is determined 
that the proposed replacement structure or reuse of the property is deemed more 
appropriate and compatible with the surrounding contributing resources than the 
resource proposed for demolition.  
 
Not applicable. 
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DRAFT MOTIONS 
MAP U13, LOT 23 (60 MAINE STREET) 

REQUEST FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR ALTERATIONS 
VILLAGE REVIEW BOARD  

REVIEW DATE: MAY 20, 2025 
 
Draft Motion 1: That the Certificate of Appropriateness application is deemed complete. 
 

Motion:  Second:  Vote:  
 
Draft Motion 2: That the Board approves the Certificate of Appropriateness for 

Alterations to modify the rear of the structure to create a loading dock for the 
business located at Map U13, Lot 23; 60 Maine Street, as outlined in the application 
and as satisfied by Subsection 5.2.8.C with the following condition: 

 
1. That the Board’s review and approval does hereby refer to these findings of fact, 

the plans and materials submitted by the applicant and the written and oral 
comments of the applicant, his representatives, reviewing officials, and 
members of the public as reflected in the public record.  Any changes to the 
approved plan not called for in these conditions of approval or otherwise 
approved by the Director of Planning and Development as a minor modification, 
shall require further review and approval in accordance with the Brunswick 
Zoning Ordinance. 

 
Motion:  Second:  Vote:  
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Julie Erdman

From: Toby Tarpinian <toby.tarpinian@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 11:58 AM
To: Julie Erdman
Subject: Re: VRB
Attachments: MORNING GLORY 050925516.pdf

Hey Julie,  
 
Sorry for the confusion, I was waiting for new plan drawings.  Attached is the updated version of the 
loading dock.  The maibec genuine wood siding will be painted to match and will cover the structure.  The 
lifespan product is what the trim and the part of the structure from the concrete to the siding will be 
made with.  I don’t have the spec sheets in front of me but I think that should answer your questions.  Let 
me know what you think, I’m happy to stop by your office to discuss. 
 
Thanks, 
Toby 
 
 
 
   
 
 

On May 14, 2025, at 4:47 PM, Julie Erdman <jerdman@brunswickme.gov> wrote: 
 
Hey Toby, 
  
I am writing up findings for your Village Review Board application and I had a couple of 
questions. The elevation drawings indicate that you will be using fiber cement siding on the 
new section and painting it to match but I didn’t see any specs for that type of siding. Are 
you using the Lifespan product for the siding? There is also info provided on Maibec 
genuine wood siding. Please confirm what you will be using for the siding and the trim. 
Thanks! 
  
Julie 
  

Julie Erdman 
Director 
Planning and Development 
  
P: (207) 721-4022 
E: jerdman@brunswickme.gov 
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With limited exceptions, e-mails sent to and from the Town of Brunswick are considered public records under Maine's Freedom of 
Access Act (FOAA).  Public records are open to inspection and may be copied and distributed to others, including members of the 
media.  Unless the e-mail meets one of the exceptions to the public records provisions, there should be no expectation of privacy or 
confidentiality. 
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